Following a review of the Heritage Assets working paper, the auditors identified that a material
amount was disclosed on the Insurance policy for assets below £100k and the Special Books
Collection.  The Council does not consider that reliable cost or valuation information can be
obtained for the items held in its archaeological, decorative art, natural history and other collections.
This is because of the lack of comparable market values and, consequently, these are recognised on
the Balance Sheet on the basis of their insurance valuation. This has led to an increase in the Heritage
Asset valuation for assets below £100k of £16.023m and the Special Books Collection is valued at
£3.5m. The total restatement shown below is £19.523m.

The fully restated 2018/19 comparative figures are shown in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement and the Movement in Reserves Statement. The adjustments that have been
made to the statements over the versions published in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts are as
follows:

Effect on Closing Balance Sheet 31 March 2019
As Previously

Stated
31 March 2019

As Restated
31 March 2019

Correction
Required to

Opening
Balances as at
1 April 2019

  £000 £000 £000

Property Plant and Equipment  797,961 796,513 (1,448)

Heritage Assets 27,271 46,794 19,523

Non-current Assets 1,074,409 1,092,484 18,075

Net Assets (122,691) (104,616) 18,075

Unusable Reserves (180,226) (162,151) 18,075

Total Reserves (122,691) (104,616) 18,075

OFFICIAL  PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   30

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

As Previously
Stated
2018/19

As Restated
2018/19

Correction
Required to

Opening
Balances as at
1 April 2019

  £000 £000 £000

People Directorate 148,581 148,482 (99)

Place Directorate 56,395 56,009 (386)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Continuing Operations 234,432 233,947 (485)

Other Operating Expenditure 18,195 18,196 1

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 29,593 32,249 2,656

(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Service 62,178 64,350 2,172

(Surplus)/deficit on Revaluation of Non-current Assets (44,835) (62,425) (17,590)

(Surplus)/deficit from investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through comprehensive income 2,369 0 (2,369)

Other recognised (gains)/losses 288 0 (288)

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (77,817) (98,064) (20,247)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (15,639) (33,714) (18,075)

Movement in Reserves Statement - Usable Reserves
Previously

Stated
2018/19

Restated
2018/19

Correction
Required to

Opening
Balances as at
1 April 2019

  £000 £000 £000

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (62,178) (64,350) (2,172)

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
regulations 59,978 62,149 2,172

Net Increase/(Decrease) in the Year (2,201) (2,201) 0

Balance at the End of the Current Reporting Period 57,535 57,535 0

Movement in Reserves Statement - Unusable Reserves
Previously

Stated
2018/19

Restated
2018/19

Correction
Required to

Opening
Balances as at
1 April 2019

  £000 £000 £000

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 77,817 98,064 20,247

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
regulations (59,978) (62,149) (2,171)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in the Year 11,835 29,911 18,076

Balance at the End of the Current Reporting Period (180,226) (162,151) (18,075)

OFFICIAL  PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   31

2 Accounting Policies

2.1 General Principles

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2019/20 financial year and
its position at the year ended 31 March 2020. The Council is required to prepare an annual
Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which require the
accounts to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices.

These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom 2019/20 (The Code), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards